

Nos. 11-1139 and 11-1166

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RONALD S. GAUSS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

THE RECTOR, WARDENS AND VESTRYMEN OF CHRIST
CHURCH IN SAVANNAH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURTS OF
CONNECTICUT AND GEORGIA*

**BRIEF OF THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIC C. RASSBACH
LUKE W. GOODRICH
*The Becket Fund for
Religious Liberty*
3000 K Street, NW
Suite 220
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 955-0095

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL
Counsel of Record
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 736-1326
mcconnell@law.stanford.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	2
I. As constitutional guidance, <i>Jones v. Wolf</i> has proven to be a failure.	2
II. Courts should use legal documents inter- preted using standard trust and property law as best evidence of religious groups’ in- tentions.	4
III. In order to provide guidance in the full range of church property disputes, the Court should grant all three petitions pending before it.	7
A. The petitions present different ques- tions.	7
B. The petitions involve different polities.	8
C. The petitions present different histo- ries.	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 546 U.S. 975 (2005) (mem.)	7
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	3, 5
<i>In re Church of St. James the Less</i> , 585 Pa. 428 (Pa. 2005)	6
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	1-5, 7-10, 12
<i>Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	9
<i>St. Paul Church, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of the Ala. Missionary Conference of the United Methodist Church, Inc.</i> , 145 P.3d 541 (Alaska 2006)	6
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871)	5
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Donald S. Armentrout and Robert Boak Slocum, An Episcopal Dictionary of the Church: A User- Friendly Reference for Episcopalians (Church Publishing 2005)	9
--	---

Perry Dane, “ <i>Omalous</i> ” <i>Autonomy</i> , 2004 <i>BYU L. Rev.</i> 1715, 1736-47 (2004)	3
Mollie Ziegler Hemingway, <i>Twenty-First Century</i> <i>Excommunication</i> , <i>Wall St. J.</i> , Oct. 7, 2011.....	10
Ira C. Lupu <i>et al.</i> , Pew Forum on Religion & Public Life, <i>Churches in Court: The Legal</i> <i>Status of Religious Organizations in Civil</i> <i>Lawsuits</i> (March 2011)	10
